BY ALDS. PÉREZ, ZAMARRIPA, DIMITRIJEVIC, COGGS, BORKOWSKI, RAINEY, CHAMBERS, BROSTOFF, BAUMAN, SPIKER, STAMPER, WESTMORELAND, PRATT, TAYLOR

Resolution congratulating Dr. Piero Antuono on being awarded a 2023 Estrella Brillante Award.

WHEREAS,

DR. PIERO ANTUONO

was awarded a 2023 Estrella Brillante Award for his immeasurable contributions to Hispanics in Milwaukee, and was recognized at the United Community Center's 53rd Anniversary Celebration on April 28, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Piero Antuono has shown a sincere commitment to the betterment of his community through his work as a friend to Milwaukee's Hispanic community; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Piero Antuono, a decorated academic and physician, has served more than 14 years as the resident neurologist and Medical Director at the UCC's Latino Geriatric Center, an ongoing partnership between Froedtert and the Medical College of Wisconsin which dedicates its services to Latino adults in need of memory disorder evaluations in their native Spanish language; and

WHEREAS, In his capacity as the neurologist and Medical Director of UCC's Latino Geriatric Center, Dr. Piero Antuono has personally provided screening, and diagnosis and care plans to more than 500 older Latino adults struggling with dementia symptoms, even going so far as to lobbying his administration at Froedert and the Medical College of Wisconsin to extend their services at no cost to four uninsured and undocumented patients a month; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Piero Antuono is an Estrella Brillante for UCC as he has forgone a full retirement in recent years, opting instead to continue dedicating his time and skills to Latino elders and those living with Alzheimer's and other dementias through his work at the Latino Geriatric Center; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Piero Antuono embodies the purpose of the Estrella Brillante Award, an honor which recognizes leaders who have served as a bright light and made immeasurable contributions to the betterment of their neighbors by building bridges and advancing the Hispanic community; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Dr. Piero Antuono on receiving a 2023 Estrella Brillante Award, commends him for his contributions and accomplishments, and wishes for his a happy, healthy and successful future; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Dr. Piero Antuono.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, JoCasta Zamarripa, Marina Dimitrijevic, Mark A. Borkowski, Khalif J. Rainey, Mark Chambers, Jr., Jonathan Brostoff, Robert J. Bauman, Scott Spiker, Russell W. Stamper, II, Lamont Westmoreland and Andrea M. Pratt and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 9, 2023.